
  
 
 

James Ellis 
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : WEDNESDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Rachel Carter (Chair) 
Councillors M Butcher, M Connolly, T Deffley, D Hollebon, M Swainston and 
D Willcocks 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Michele Aves 
michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 

01279 502177 
 
 

 

Conservative Group: Councillor R Buckmaster  
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor S Marlow  
Labour Group: 
Green Group: 

Councillor D Jacobs 
Councillors J Dunlop and G Hill   

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict
mailto:michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, 
with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be 
considered or being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest 
within 28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 
meeting
[...]
. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is 
not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 5 JUNE 2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Carter (Chair) 
  Councillors M Connolly, T Deffley, 

D Hollebon, M Swainston and D Willcocks 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Jackie Bruce - Section 106 

Programme 
Manager 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 
(Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development) 

  
40   APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR FOR 2024/25  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Hollebon, that Councillor Swainston be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Human Resources 
Committee for 2024/25. After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Swainston be 
appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Human 
Resources Committee for 2024/25. 

 

 

 
41   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

42   MINUTES - 6 FEBRUARY 2024  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Carter and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 6 February 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. It was noted 
that Councillors Connolly, Deffley, Hollebon and Willcocks 
abstained from the vote.   
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 6 
February 2024 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

 
43   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and introduced the 
new Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager. She confirmed that she would like to be 
referred to/addressed as ‘The Chair’ during the meeting. 
 

 

 
44   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
45   HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report which had been prepared 
by the Health and Safety Officer and covered the past 
civic year under his remit.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that there had been no accidents reportable 
to the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous 
Occurrence Regulations (RIDDOR), and no reportable 
accidents involving employees during the period. He said 
that there were no reported accidents regarding BEAM 
(formally Hertford Theatre) and two reported accidents 

 

Page 6



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

regarding members of the public.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the Health and Safety Officer was 
utilising tools to update Display Screen Equipment 
Assessments for home/blended working employees.  
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager for his report.  
 
Councillor Willcocks sought clarification on how the top 
deck of the Northgate End Car Park was being closed at 
night.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that due 
to its proximity to Yew Tree Place the Northgate End Car 
Park was under planning restrictions which required the 
top deck to be closed at 23:00 hours. He said that grills 
were used to stop access after this time, but that the Car 
Park, which was open until midnight, now closed 
completely at 23:00 hours.  
 
Councillor Connolly said that it was good to see that the 
Health and Safety Officer was now working as part of the 
Transformation Team and that an Equalities Impact 
Assessment had been undertaken.  
 
The Chair asked for details on the Health and Safety 
procedure around the use of pesticides by the Council.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 
personal protective equipment (PPE) would be always 
used under the current contract. He said that he could not 
comment on the type of pesticides being used, but he 
could obtain this information and arrange to have it 
circulated to Members via the via Committee Support 
Officer.  
 
The Chair said that this information would be helpful, and 
that it would be good to know the timing of when the 
pesticides were used, i.e., not when the public were in 

Page 7



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

situ.   
 
Councillor Swainston said that the use of pesticides was a 
subject which was recently looked at by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Chair said that the report was very encouraging and 
showed that the Council had a good safety culture.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Willcocks, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Annual Health and Safety 
Report 2023/24 be considered, and any 
comments/amendments be provided to the Service 
Manager of HR and OD and the Health and Safety 
Officer. 

  
46   EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELLBEING REPORT 2023/24  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report which concerned the 
wellbeing and sickness absence of the Council’s 
employees. He said that generally absence was under UK 
averages and below targets.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the Council supported its workforce 
with its Occupational Health Line, which was being 
reviewed in 2024 to ensure it gave best service, and with 
its Employee Assistance Programme, which offered 
advice and mental health support. He said that Mental 
Health First Aiders were also being explored in 2024.     
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager for this report and 
said that the Council had a lot of support for its 
employees. 
 

 

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Deffley sought clarification of when the 
Council’s blended working policy began. 
 
The Unison Representative said that blended working 
began following the Covid-19 pandemic, and offered 
employees the opportunity to work a 50/50 split between 
home and the office (or workplace).  
 
Councillor Deffley asked if blended working had any 
impact on the duration of sickness and sickness patterns.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that from his background in Human 
Resources, he knew that generally blended working had 
decreased the level of short-term sickness.   
 
Councillor Swainston said that the report showed that the 
Council’s short-term sickness was above their target, but 
lower than the local authority average. 
  
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that this may be a metric, and that he would 
clarify this with officers and include confirmation in his 
next report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Deffley and seconded by 
Councillor Hollebon, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the annual Employee Health 
and Wellbeing Report 2023/24 including the 
actions (in section 8.0) planned for 2024/25 be 
considered and any comments be provided to the 
HR and OD Service Manager. 

  
47   ANNUAL TURNOVER REPORT 23 - 24  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report which gave detail on the 
Council’s employee turnover for 2023/24. He said that the 

 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

biggest reason for employees leaving the Council was 
retirement, as there was a large number of peop
[...]
milar trends to those included in the evenings Annual 
Report.  
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager for his report and 
drew Members attention to the Minutes of the Health and 
Safety Committee which were now included as an 
appendix.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 
Management report for Quarter 4 (January to 
March 2024) be considered and any comments 
provided to the HR Officer/Head of HR and OD 
regarding the content or formatting of the report. 

 

 

 
50   FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY REPORT  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report which detailed the 

 

Page 12



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

proposed updates to the Flexible Working Policy, in line 
with new legislation passed in April 2024.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the legislative changes now entitled 
employees to submit a ‘day one’ flexible working request 
(FWR), removing the requirement for them to have at 
least twenty-six weeks of continuous service. He said that 
the changes also allowed employees to make two FWR in 
a twelve-month period, and reduced the time limit for 
employers to respond to such requests. 
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager for his report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Connolly, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the updated Flexible Working 
Policy be approved. 

  
51   GENERAL LEAVE POLICY REPORT  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report which addressed 
legislative changes regarding Carers Leave, allowing 
employees to take unplanned planned leave to look after 
dependents.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the Council already allowed five days 
(FTE) of paid emergency Dependency Leave and that 
Carers Leave would be included and split between this 
pot.   
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager for his report and 
said that it was good to see that the Council recognised 
and gave support to carers.    

 

Page 13



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

 
It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the updated General Leave 
Policy be approved. 

  
52   FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICY REPORT  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report which involved a 
legislative update, and proposed that this be combined 
with a current operational policy. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the changes entitled employees to now 
separate their two weeks of Paternity Leave within the 
fifty-two weeks following birth or adoption. He said that 
employees also now only need give employers twenty-
eight days’ notice of the expected birth or adoption.  
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager for his report and 
concurred that the policy was now better organised.  
 
Councillor Connolly expressed her admiration to Human 
Resources for the changes to the policies and their 
support to colleagues.    
 
It was moved by Councillor Willcox and seconded by 
Councillor Connolly, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the updated Family Friendly 
Policy be approved. 

 

 

 
53   REDUN
[...]
building 
was mobilised. He reiterated that there had been no 
decision to outsource BEAM to EA.  
 
Councillor Hollebon said that she had been misadvised, 
and that it was the responsibility of the Leader of the 
Council and its Executive to communicate with clarity so 
that every Member knew the true position regarding 
BEAM.  
 
The Chair echoed the comments regarding the need for 
clarity for Members and the members of the public which 
were made by Councillor Hollebon.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager referred to the comments regarding Section 19 
which were made by Councillor Connelly. He said that 
this area would be covered by the Council, with the 
Human Resources Team giving support when required. 
He agreed that this could be made clearer within the 
policy. 

Page 19



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Connolly voiced her concerns that BEAM was 
to be run with volunteers, with its risks and a policy which 
contained gaps.    
 
Councillor Willcocks asked for clarification that the policy 
could be passed with comments/ reservations and 
returned to the Committee for review.  
 
The Committee Support Officer advised that the 
Committee needed to stipulate the actions required and 
give a timeframe for this.  
 
The Chair said that she appreciated the requirement to 
safeguard volunteers but was conscious not to be too 
onerous or unfriendly.  
 
The Unison Representative said that BEAM (or Hertford 
Theatre as was) had a large number of dedicated and 
skilled   volunteers, who other venues were envious of. 
She said that her understanding was that these 
volunteers were keen to return, and hoped that this 
information alleviated some of the concerns raised. She 
said that she appreciated the need for a clearer policy but 
emphasised the need to take the policy forward.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager reiterated that he was happy to take the 
comments on board and encouraged Members to email 
him with any further comments.   
 
Councillor Deffley asked if the comments could be 
addressed, and the amended policy circulated for 
approval outside of the meeting.  
 
Councillor Connolly suggested the organising of an 
extraordinary meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Chair said that the concerns raised related to one 
policy, with a small number of amendments. She 
suggested that the policy be approved, subject to it 

Page 20



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

returning to the Committee in September to allow second 
discussion. She said that BEAM was to open at the end of 
August 2024 and that recruiting volunteers would be a 
long process.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that as 
the Committee was constituted Members were required to 
be present at a meeting to vote, for a decision to be valid. 
 
Councillor Swainston said that whilst she recognised the 
concerns raised by Councillor Connolly, she could see 
nothing in the policy which posed an immediate danger. 
She suggested that the policy be approved, the 
amendments be made, and the policy brought before the 
next meeting of the Committee.  She noted that Southmill 
Arts Centre was run with volunteers, and so the situation 
was not unusual.   
                
It was moved by Councillor Willcocks and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. It was 
noted that Councillor Connolly abstained from the vote. 
 

RESOLVED – that the updated Volunteering 
Policy be approved, with the amendments made 
as detailed, and returned to the September 
meeting of the Human Resources Committee for 
further review. 

  
55   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 8.12 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

Page 21



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



East Herts Council Report 

 

Human Resources Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 11 September 2024 

Report by: Emily Cordwell, HR Officer 

Report title: HR Quarter 1 Statistics 

Ward(s) affected:  

Not Applicable 

Summary – For LT to consider the Human Resources Management 
Report for Quarter 1, which covers April – June 2024 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Human Resources Committee 

a) To consider the Human Resources Management Report for 
Quarter 1 (April – June 2024) and provide any comments to the 
HR Officer / Head of HR and OD regarding the content or 
formatting of the report. 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 LT are invited to consider the Human Resources (HR) 
Management Report for Quarter 1 (April – June 2024)  
 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Revised format following recommendations of HRC 
 

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1 For members to consider the quarterly statistics on: 
Sickness 
Vacancies 
Recruitment and Retention  
Learning and Development 
Health and Safety  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

4.0 Implications/Consultations 

 

Community Safety 

As covered by the report, the measures or controls put in place will 
impact positively on community safety. 

Data Protection 

All data is secured in accordance with the Council's GDPR guidelines 
and disposed of in a correct and secure manner. 

Equalities 

The data shows that East Herts Council employs a diverse workforce 
with some areas of overrepresentation.  

Environmental Sustainability 

No – Not directly linked.  

Financial 

No direct financial impacts. The report covers absences, which will 
cause the council to lose work hours.  

Health and Safety 

Yes, as described in the report. 

Human Resources 

Yes – As considered in the report.  

Human Rights 

The report does not directly impact Human Rights other than assuring 
that human rights are considered in the Council's operation. The data in 
the report can be used to review and highlight any potential issues.   

Legal 

Page 24



Health and
[...]
hat the East Herts Together group is being 
relaunched no terms of reference are currently available.  
 
 
Meeting ended: 15.03pm 
 

Date of Next Meeting: O7 August 2024 
 
Time:    10.00am 
 
Location:   Mimram Room, Rivers Suite 
Teams:   Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device.  

Page 40



East Herts Council Report 

 

Human Resources Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 11 September 2024 

Report by: HR and OD Service Manager 

Report title: Equalities Report 2023-2024 

Ward(s) affected: None 

 

Summary  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HR Committee: 

a) The Annual Equalities Report 2023/24 be noted. 
b) The recommendations set out in the 2024/25 action plan are 

considered and approved. 

1.0 Proposal 

1.1  Members are invited to consider the Annual Equalities Report 
2023/24 and approve the 2024/25 action plan. 

2.0 Background 

2.1  Human Resources produce an annual equalities report which 
provides a detailed analysis of the council’s workforce and 
external applicants applying for jobs, by the protected 
characteristics of the Equality Act 2010.  

 
1.2 The Equality Act protects people from discrimination on the 

basis of protected characteristics, which include age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, gender, sexual orientation, and marriage and civil 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



partnership.  
 
1.3 Public sector bodies with more than 150 employees are required 

to publish data on equality in their workforces annually.  

1.0 Reasons 

3.1 This report underscores the council’s legal obligation under the 
Equality Act 2010 and the Specific Duties Regulations 2011, 
which require public sector bodies with over 150 employees to 
publish annual data on workforce equality. Compliance with 
these regulations is crucial for several reasons: 

3.2 Transparency: Regular publication of equality data ensures that 
the council's commitment to diversity and inclusion is visible 
[...]
Women’s Day. Maintain a sufficient bank of 
Mental Health First Aiders to support staff experiencing 
mental health issues and run refresher training. 

Equalities-based events will be promoted as and when they are 
relevant. Refresher training for Mental Health First Aiders and a 
recruitment drive for new volunteers will take place before the end of 
2024. 

 

P
age 76



East Herts Council Report 
 
Human Resources Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday 11 September 2024 
 
Report by:   Service Manager (Human Resources and  
    Organisational Development) 
 
Report title:  BEAM Volunteering Policy 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Summary 
 
• The BEAM Volunteering policy was approved at the Human 

Resources Committee in June 2024. Councillors raised some 
issues and questions that needed to be taken back to the BEAM 
management team for consideration. This has now been 
amended, and the Leadership Team and LJP have recommended 
that the changes be put to the HRC.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Human Resources Committee: 
 
(A) That the Human Resources Committee approve the 

amendments to the BEAM Volunteering Policy. 
 

1.0  Proposal(s) 
 

1.1  The proposals are set out in the reasons below. 
 
2.0  Background 

 
1.1. The BEAM Volunteering policy was approved at Human 

Resources Committee in June 2024. Councillors raised some 
issues and questions that needed to be taken back to the BEAM 
management team for consideration. However recruitment of 
volunteers needed to commence before the next HR Committee 
so the policy was agreed with a commitment that the points raised 
would be considered and the policy would be brought back to the 
next HR Committee. 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



1.2. The leadership team has approved the changes and discussed 
the equalities, impacts, and opportunities volunteering can give 
the community. Operations will take this into account when 
running the volunteering scheme and will produce an equalities 
impact assessment.  

 
1.3. Th

Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2024, AT 
7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Carter (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Connolly, T Deffley, 

D Hollebon and M Swainston 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Peter Dickinson - Health and Safety 

Officer 
  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 
(Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development) 

  
137   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor 
Butcher and Councillor Willcocks. 
 

 

 
138   MINUTES - 5 JUNE 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 5 June 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 5 June 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
2 

  
139   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and thanked 
officers for their preparation of the papers, including their 
work to return the BEAM Volunteering Policy to the 
Committee. 
 

 

 
140   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
141   HR Q1 STATISTICS UPDATE  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report.  
 
Councillor Connolly referred to page 32 of the report and 
queried why there was no data pertaining to contractor 
accidents or near accidents.   
 
The Health and Safety Officer said that the report did 
used to contain such data, but that this was removed as 
the Committee’s remit covered East Herts staff rather 
than its contractors. He said that it was the contractor’s 
responsibility to receive accident reports, and that 
contract managers had regular meetings with contractors 
to review statistics and ask for further detail regarding any 
points of concern.  
 
Councillor Connolly asked which Executive Member had 
oversight of the Council’s contracts.  
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
confirmed that each Executive Member would have 
oversight for any contracts which fell under their portfolio.  
 
Councillor Hollebon asked if the planning application had 
been submitted for Old River Lane, as this was mentioned 
on page 37 of the report pack.  
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
3 

Councillor Swainston said that she was on the Old River 
Lane board, and that no planning application had yet 
been submitted as normal planning processes were being 
followed.  
 
Councillor Hollebon said that she was aware that a public 
consultation was being undertaken, and asked when data 
from this would be analysed and submitted to Members 
for discussion.   
 
The Chair said that an answer to Councillor Hollebon’s 
question would be provided outside of the meeting.  
 
The Chair referred to page 29 of the report and asked for 
more information about the new applicant tracking system 
(ATS).  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the new system – Tribepad, was a 
modern commercial system which had been 
recommended by other local authorities. He said that this 
replaced the old system which was not really fit for 
purpose.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that Tribepad gave improved reporting 
data, including equalities data and had the potential to 
connect to the payroll system. He added that the new 
system also enabled reference requests, allowed ‘blind’ 
applications (to avoid unconscious bias), and the ability to 
develop employment contracts.  
 
The Chair asked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager if there was 
anything he wished to highlight within the report.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the council’s staff demographic was 
older than average, which gave way to chronic illnesses 
and long-term sickness absence. He said that some long-
term sickness was mental health related, but this was not 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
4 

always due to an employee’s workplace stress. He added 
that the council ensured that in such cases employees 
were linked up with mental health first aiders and 
connected to occupational health and the employee 
assistance programme.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager thanked the Health and Safety Officer for his 
recent and ongoing work to ensure that the office move 
for the Housing and Health Department and the new 
BEAM facility were health and safety compliant.    
 
Councillor Connolly referred to page 39 of the agenda 
and noted that officers were not always aware of their 
roles and responsibilities with regards to health and 
safety. She said that the report mentioned three options 
to combat this but offered no conclusion. Councillor 
Connolly said that contract managers needed to be aware 
of their responsibilities and that there were inexpensive 
online courses available which could be explored.   
 
The Health and Safety Officer said that the Institution of 
Occupational Safety and Health (IOSH) managing safely 
course had been provided to Leadership Team and to 
Service Managers, as they had greater areas of 
responsibility. He said that following the Grenfell report 
further changes were anticipated, with pre-emptive work 
begun, to include manager training. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Hollebon, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 
Management Report for Quarter 1 (April – June 
2024) be considered and any comments be 
provided to the Human Resources Officer / Head 
of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development regarding the content or formatting of 
the report. 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
5 

  
142   EQUALITIES REPORT  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report. He said that due to 
problems with the old system the report author had 
experienced some issues with obtaining the required 
data. He said that solid data would however be available 
next year using the new recruitment software.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that staff updated their personal details via 
the Council’s MyView system, which meant that some 
disabilities were not declared, causing gaps in data. He 
said that the overall profile of the council’s workforce was 
predominantly female, at 70%, together with 47% of all 
staff aged between 50 – 60 years.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that these factors merited consideration on 
how the council attracted more junior officers and 
transferred skills and attracted different minority groups. 
He said that the council was also keen to ‘grow their own’ 
via professional apprenticeships.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the report showed the council was in 
line with local demographics and would inform decision 
making going forward.  
 
The Chair said that the work on apprenticeships was 
encouraging.  
 
Councillor Swainston said that the report was good and 
clear.  
 
The Chair noted that the proportion of employees with a 
disability was lower than residents and asked for 
clarification on self-declaration and under reporting.    
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
6 

Manager said that people tended to under declare a 
disability due to traditional stigmas. He said this was sad 
as Human Resources where then unable to help 
employees with occupational health, reasonable 
adjustments, compassion, and support.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Annual Equalities 
Report 2023/24 be noted; and  
   
(B) the recommendations set out in the 2024/25 
action plan be considered and approved. 

  
143   BEAM VOLUNTEERING POLICY  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report and thanked Councillor 
Connolly for all her comments. He said that the council 
had been amenable to all of the proposed changes, 
except for the implied contract which was due to 
employment legislation.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that BEAM now had approximately 80 
volunteers. Noting that as the facility was in its infancy the 
policy would be revisited in the future.  
 
The Unison Representative said that the union had been 
working in close collaboration with Human Resources on 
the policy, and that additional pointers had been 
identified. She confirmed that the policy had been taken 
to the Local Joint Panel for agreement before referral to 
the Human Resources Committee.       
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager and the Unison 
Representative for the background on the policy.  

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
7 

 
Councillor Connolly welcomed the revised policy and 
thanked officers for their great piece of work, which she 
felt was now ready to go. She said that she thought there 
were still tensions in the policy around an implied 
employment status. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said a lot of work had been undertaken, and the 
tensions would never be completely resolved. He said 
that volunteering was an interesting space, with interest 
being taken to see if new government labour laws would 
touch on such agreements.    
 
Councillor Hollebon congratulated officers for the work 
which had gone into the policy and proposed that the 
Committee review the document annually.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Deffley, that an additional recommendation, as 
detailed, be added and approved. After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the BEAM Volunteering Policy 
be annually reviewed by the Human Resources 
Committee.  
 

It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Hollebon, that the amended recommendations, 
as detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the amendments to the 
BEAM Volunteering Policy be approved; and 
 
(B) the BEAM Volunteering Policy be annually 
reviewed by the Human Resources Committee. 

  
144   URGENT BUSINESS   
 There were no urgent items.  



HR  HR 
 
 

 
8 

 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 


